
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date and Time Thursday, 15th June, 2023 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 March 2023. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 

COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN  (Pages 7 - 36) 
 
 To note the Community Safety Plan. 

  
7. HAMPSHIRE MENTAL WELLBEING STRATEGY AND SUICIDE 

PREVENTION ACTION PLAN  (Pages 37 - 78) 
 
 To receive a presentation setting out the Strategy and Plan. 

  
8. DYING WELL UPDATE - THEME FOCUS  (Pages 79 - 106) 
 
 To review ongoing work as part of the Dying Well strand of the Health 

and Wellbeing Strategy. 
  

9. FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 107 - 112) 
 
 To review the Forward Plan of items for future Board meetings.  

 
 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

AT A MEETING of the Health and Wellbeing Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Thursday, 2nd March, 20233 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Jan Warwick 
 

Vice Chairman: 
* Dr Matt Nisbet 

 
 Councillor Edward Heron * Ron Shields 
* Graham Allen  Alex Whitfield 
* Simon Bryant  David Radbourne 
 Steve Crocker  Ann Smith 
* Ros Hartley * Jason Avery 
 Sam Burrows  Donna Jones 
 Emma Boswell  Clare Jenkins 
* Martha Earley * Suzanne Smith 
* Gill Kneller * Councillor Michael Hope 
 Councillor Anne Crampton * Carol Harrowell 
 Julie Amies     

  
*Present 

  
68.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Alex Whitfield, Penny Emeritt, Julie Amies, Terry 
Norton, Clare Jenkins, Councillor Edward Heron and Councillor Anne Crampton. 
  

69.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
    

70.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

71.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

72.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Councillor Warwick announced that she was delighted to have been appointed 
as the new Chairman of the Board. She thanked Councillor Fairhurst for her 
excellent chairing of the Board over many years and noted that the close working 
relationship would continue as Councillor Fairhurst remained as the Executive 
Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health. Councillor Warwick also 
noted that she was looking forward to working with Matt Nisbet, the newly 
appointed Vice Chairman of the Board.  
  
The Chairman drew Members’ attention to the new mental wellbeing strategy for 
Hampshire setting out the vision for improving outcomes and reducing 
inequalities in mental wellbeing over the next five years. The Chairman noted a 
key priority of the strategy was to encourage people to talk about mental health 
without fear of prejudice or discrimination. In doing so, the Chairman endorsed 
the County Council’s Chat About scheme which provided welcoming spaces 
where people can gather to connect and talk. The scheme operates out of 23 
libraries currently and specially trained staff are on hand at each session. Further 
information can be found on the Hampshire Libraries and Hampshire Mental 
Wellbeing webpages.  

73.   INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY  
 
The Board considered the report and presentation setting out the published 
Integrated Care Strategy for Hampshire and the Isle of Wight (HIOW) Integrated 
Care System (ICS) as well as the draft strategy for Frimley ICS which was due to 
be ratified at the Frimley Integrated Care Partnership meeting for publication in 
March. 
  
Members discussed the importance of developing services that grow alongside 
and involve communities as opposed to dictating to residents how health 
services should work. The Board were supportive of the approach taken by both 
ICS’s prioritising co-production and community ownership of health and 
wellbeing.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

 i.    Receives the report and notes the priorities identified in the two strategies.  

ii.   Considers its role in helping to deliver the emerging priorities across both 
ICS’s. 

   
74.  AGEING WELL UPDATE - THEME FOCUS  

 
The Board considered the report providing an update on the priorities and 
progress on the Ageing Well chapter of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
Strategy. A presentation also highlighted key areas of progress across older 
adults’ health and care, digital and technology and public health programmes. 
  

Page 4

https://www.hants.gov.uk/librariesandarchives/library?gclid=EAIaIQobChMI8Iazq6q4_QIVAtPtCh0btQF9EAMYASAAEgLH8_D_BwE
https://www.hants.gov.uk/socialcareandhealth/publichealth/mentalwellbeinghampshire/chatabout
https://www.hants.gov.uk/socialcareandhealth/publichealth/mentalwellbeinghampshire/chatabout


 

Members discussed the importance of working together to ensure that the 
network of services and provision which impacted upon ageing well, including 
but not limited to transport, climate change, social care, vaccination 
programmes, worked cohesively and the significance of Board partners working 
in different sectors coming together to enable this.  
  
There was also discussion surrounding the increase in older age groups over the 
coming years, in particular those aged over 85 and the importance of planning 
for this to ensure the right care would be in place as needed.  
  
The Board heard that the Covid vaccination programme was being planned to 
align wherever possible with the seasonal flu vaccinations and that partners 
were continually working together to encourage vaccination uptake in all age 
groups.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
      i.        Notes the progress on ‘Ageing Well’ partnership working over the last year 

and future plans. 
    ii.        Notes the increasing demand arising and the complexity of our ageing 

Older Adults in general. 
   iii.        Supports the launch of Live Longer Better programme communities of 

practice. 
   iv.        Notes the variety of approaches across use of technology and partnership 

working to provide choices for older people in need of care and support to 
help them age well and maintain independence. 

  
75.   SMOKEFREE HAMPSHIRE 2030 - ACHIEVING A SMOKEFREE 

GENERATION FOR HAMPSHIRE BY 2030  
 
The Board considered the report providing an update on the refreshed Tobacco 
Control Strategy for Hampshire. It was noted that the purpose of the strategy 
was to outline Hampshire’s roadmap to achieving Smokefree status by 2030. 
  
Members noted the significant progress so far in smoking cessation across 
Hampshire and agreed that the Hampshire Tobacco Control Alliance would bring 
together partners to help realise further achievements.  
  
The Board discussed the issue of smoking among clinical professionals and 
those working in a medical setting and the perception that this created for 
patients. The County Council’s Public Health team offered to work further with 
NHS Trusts on this and it was highlighted that this formed part of a wider issue 
around supporting staff with their own health and wellbeing. Members noted the 
free smoking cessation support programmes in place for anyone working across 
Hampshire. 
  
Members also discussed the impact of vaping and the difficulty between 
recognising vaping as a strategy to help stop smoking against the risks 
associated with vaping itself. 
  
 

Page 5



 

RESOLVED: 
  
That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
      i.        Notes and supports the refreshed Tobacco Control Strategy for Hampshire 

- Smokefree 2030. 
    ii.        Supports action to deliver on the Smokefree Hampshire 2030 strategic 

priorities, including building strong place-based partnerships to achieve 
our Smokefree ambition. 

 
  

76.   FORWARD PLAN  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
The Board received and noted the Forward Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 15 June 2023 

Title: Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Service 
Community Safety Plan 

Report From: Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Service 

 

Recommendations: 
  
That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

1. Note the priorities within the Community Safety Plan and the information 
contained within the attached documents and slides.  

2. Engage with the Community Risk Management Plan process, share 
experiences and provide relevant feedback to Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Fire and Rescue Service as outlined within the slide pack. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blan
[...]
Evidence of 
previous fires

Absent 
or non 
functioning 
smoke 
detection

P
age 17



10 HIWFRS - COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN 2022 - 25

Health 

As part of the delivery plan, we will:

• Work with the Hampshire and Isle 
of Wight Integrated Care System 
(ICS) to set up joint prevention 
activities to improve health 
outcomes for the population of 
Hampshire and the Isle of Wight

• Develop data-sharing agreements 
between partner agencies working 
within the Integrated Care 
Partnership (ICP) to support the 
creation of a vulnerability register

• Review the engagement of HIWFRS 
teams within local health structures 
to ensure that local teams develop 
links within the newly formed ICS 
structures

• Review prevention opportunities 
within falls response and consider 
the use of Community Safety 
Officers to support the response 

• Improve the understanding of 
health infrastructures within 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight  
health and social care and  
consider opportunities to  
collaborate on system wide 
improvements

• Improve the knowledge and 
understanding of how HIWFRS  
can help make people safer  
within Health and Social care  
teams

• Identify training opportunities  
to improve home fire safety 
knowledge in health and  
social care teams

• Identify joint working 
opportunities to improve patient 
outcomes by supporting the  
‘Making Every Contact Count’ 
principle

Integrated Care System/ 
Integrated Care Partnership

This is a partnership made up of Health 
and Social Care colleagues who unite to 
deliver joined up services which help to 
improve the health of the local population.

Future planning:

• Establish a Community Safety 
Health Lead role within the 
Community Safety team

• Identify joint commissioning 
opportunities within the ICS 
and Office of Police and Crime 
Commissioner (OPCC)

• Support ICS joint initiatives,  
for example Trauma Informed 
Training

Craig Gregory
Group Manager for Health

P
age 18



11 HIWFRS - COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN 2
[...]
nt Community Response Teams (UCR) 

• Pop-up vaccination clinics

• Gosport

• St. Marys

• Opportunity for wider partners

• GP Collaboration Project

• MOSIAC (Basingstoke)

• Social Prescribers (IOW)

04

P
age 32



Challenges

05

• Capacity of partners to support initiatives 

• Data Sharing progress ( Population Health 

Management) 

• Funding 

P
age 33



Action 

Required 

• Engage with the CRMP process  
• Share with us your experiences

• Relating to public safety in your local 
area 

• What works well?
• What could be better? 

• Tell us more on our feedback form
• Ask us a question here or email us at 

CRMP@hantsfire.gov.uk

06

P
age 34

https://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/about/transparency/safety-plan/safety-plan-feedback/
https://forms.office.com/e/Pwk1WTU75P
mailto:CRMP@hantsfire.gov.uk


07

‘Keeping our people safe at home, on the 
road and at leisure.’

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 15 June 2023 

Title: Hampshire Mental Wellbeing Strategy & Suicide Prevention 
Action Plan 

Report From: Simon Bryant, Director of Public Health 

Contact name: Sue Cochrane, Consultant in Public Health 

Tel:     Email: Sue.Cochrane@hants.gov.uk  
 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Hampshire Mental 
Wellbeing Strategy (2023-28) and associated Suicide Prevention Plan  

Recommendations: 
  
That the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board: 

1. Note the priorities within the Hampshire Mental Wellbeing Strategy (2023-28) 
and key mechanisms for delivery. 

2. Note the areas for action within the Hampshire Suicide Prevention Plan and 
key mechanisms for delivery  

 

Executive Summary  

3. This report seeks to: 
• Provide an overview of Hampshire’s Mental Wellbeing Strategy, which was 

launched this year. The strategy has been developed collectively with 
partners of the multi-agency Hampshire Improving Men
[...]
 paper seeks to capture the ongoing development and delivery of the 
Palliative and End of Life Care Programmes (PEOLC) within both Frimley 
Integrated Care System (ICS) and Hampshire and isle of Wight ICS – 
recognising that whilst efforts are underway to establish and maintain links 
across the programmes are delivered separately within each ICS.  

The presentation highlights key areas of progress including development of 
Palliative and End of Life Care (PEOLC) strategic priorities, community 
engagement successes, Future Planning tools and resources, death and 
bereavement campaign alongside key challenges and issues faced in seeking 
to move this programme of work forward.  

Recommendations: 

2. That the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board: 
2.1. Note the progress of the Dying Well partnership working over the last year.  
2.2. To acknowledge and support the plans to continue working together on the 

programmes of work outlined.  

Page 79

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Faye.prestleton@solent.nhs.uk


  

 

2.3. To support our projects including:  
• HIOW ICS Palliative and End of Life Care Strategy – To support 

focussed feedback from stakeholders within H&W Board noting links 
with priorities of the Dying Well Strategy. 

• Ongoing Community Conversations planned.  
• Ongoing development and implementation of PEOLC Single Point of 

Contacts for ICS. 
• Mapping of PEOLC provision in line with the National Commissioning 

Framework.  
• Support the launch of the Death and Bereavement Campaign in 

Autumn 2023  
• Development of a PEOLC data dashboard following the first cut of 

data in June 2023. 

Executive Summary  

3. Each chapter of the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Strategy is underpinned 
by priorities and a business plan summarises planned areas for focus.  The 
presentation accompanying this report outlines recent progress and future 
development in the Dying Well theme area. 

The paper seeks to capture the ongoing development and delivery of the 
P
[...]
sking each workgroup to 
ask:

1. Where is the voice of the community in informing our knowledge of where we are now? 
2. How will we actively involve communities in the development, deign and delivery of this “product”?
3. What is our process to ensure our community participates in the monitoring of progress?

P
age 101



Challenges going forward (23/24)

1. Understanding and navigating the newly formed ICB infrastructure 

2. Securing project resources and clinical leadership into second half of 
2023/24 (including specialist resources)

3. Embedding and maintaining pace of delivery following launch of the  
PEOLC Strategy 

4. Enabling meaningful access to PEOLC data which represents the 
successes and challenges within our area. 

5. Wider linkages with other ICB programmes of work to support 
successful delivery e.g. EOL Interoperability

6. Ensuring PEOLC voice remains strong within ICB and wider 
programmes of work. 

P
age 102



Recommendations for Board 
HWB Board are asked to:

• Note the progress on Dying Well through partnership working over the last year. 

• Acknowledge and support the plans to continue working together on programmes 
of work outlined. 

• To support our projects including: 
• HIOW ICS Palliative and End of Life Care Strategy: Support focussed feedback from stakeholders 

within H&W Board noting links with priorities of the Dying Well Strategy.
• Ongoing Community Conversations planned. 

• Ongoing development and implementation of PEOLC Single Point of Contacts for ICS.

• Mapping of PEOLC provision in line with the National Commissioning Framework. 

• Support the launch of the Death and Bereavement Campaign in Autumn 2023 

• Development of a PEOLC data dashboard following the first cut of data in June 2023.

• Consider H&W Representative to support recent developments with Bereavement 
Alliance 

P
age 103



Additional Information: 
Signposting and Resources

In the workplace/for employers:

Bereavement resources for the social 
[...]
 Strategy for 
Hampshire (Suicide prevention 
plan now sits under the Mental 
Wellbeing Strategy) 

Last received 
March 2018 

    
 

    

P
age 108



Item Notes JUN 
2022 

OCT 
2022 

DEC 
2022 

MAR 
2023 

JUN 
2023 

OCT 
2023 

DEC 
2023 

MAR 
2024 

Mental Wellbeing 
Strategy/Suicide Prevention 
Plan 

     X  
 

  

Children and Young People’s 
Physical Activity and Healthy 
Weight Management 

Joint PH and 
Energise Me 
item 

        

Healthier Communities        
District Forum Report on 
Housing and Health Topic 

Last Received 
July 2020 

        

Theme Focus    X      
Fire and Rescue Service  
Community Safety Strategy 

Draft received 
March 2022 

    X  
 

  

Aging Well      
Theme Focus Update received 

on priorities and 
progress March 
2023 

  
 

 X  
 

  X 

Dying Well     
Theme Focus     

 
 X  

 
  

Integrated Care Systems     
The HIOW Integrated Care 
System (ICS) - National 
Context, Local Progress to Date 
and Next Steps 

Last received 
March 2021 
 

        

The HIOW I Integrated Care 
System - Deep Dive 

Last received 
July 2021 
 

  
 

      

ICS Update  Written Update 
November 2022 

X   
 

     

P
age 109



Item Notes JUN 
2022 

OCT 
2022 

DEC 
2022 

MAR 
2023 

JUN 
2023 

OCT 
2023 

DEC 
2023 

MAR 
2024 

Additional Business        
Forward Plan Standing item X X X X X 

 
X 
 

X 
 

X 
 

Integrated Intermediate Care 
(IIC) 

Last received 
March 2021  

 
 

       

Modernising our Hospitals:  
Impact on Population Health in 
Relation to the Strategy  

Last Received 
December 2020 

        

Election of Vice-Chairman 
 

   X 
 

      

Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment  

 X 
(draft) 

X 
 

      

Hampshire Integration and 
Better Care Fund Plan 2021-22 

  X 
(Update

) 

      

Better Care Fund update Update     X    
Hampshire Place Board Annual 
Report 

       X  
Annual Report        
Health and Wellbeing Board 
Annual Report  

Summary 
shared for 
circulation 

X  
 

   X 
 

  
[...]
vice Community Safety Plan
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Recommendations:
	1.	Note the priorities within the Community Safety Plan and the information contained within the attached documents and slides.
	2.	Engage with the Community Risk Management Plan process, share experiences and provide relevant feedback to Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Service as outlined within the slide pack.

	Appendix 1 - Community Safety Plan - 2022-2025
	Appendix 2 - Community Safety Plan presentation
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7


	7 Hampshire Mental Wellbeing Strategy and Suicide Prevention Action Plan
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Hampshire Mental Wellbeing Strategy (2023-28) and associated Suicide Prevention Plan
	Recommendations:
	1.	Note the priorities within the Hampshire Mental Wellbeing Strategy (2023-28) and key mechanisms for delivery.
	2.	Note the areas for action within the Hampshire Suicide Prevention Plan and key mechanisms for delivery
	Executive Summary
	3.	This report seeks to:
		Provide an overview of the Hampshire Suicide Prevention Plan, which aims to deliver on the priority within the Mental Wellbeing Strategy of ensuring that the people of Hampshire will be aware that suicide prevention is everybody’s business.
	Contextual Information

	4.	Hampshire Improving Mental Wellbeing Board is a multi-agency partnership that works collaboratively and strategically to prevent mental ill health, promote positive mental wellbeing, and reduce death by suicide for people in Hampshire. The Board includes a range of key stakeholders who can provide prevention-focused leadership across the wider public and voluntary sector system. A key function of the Board is to oversee the delivery of the Hampshire Mental Wellbeing Strategy (2023-2028).
	Hampshire Mental Wellbeing Strategy

	5.	The strategy was launched in February 2023 and demonstrates how 
[...]
e Improving Mental Wellbeing Board; with the Suicide Prevention Forum, Money and Mental Health Partnership, and Hampshire Multi-Agency Mental Health Communications Group coordinating actions at an operational level. Annual updates will be presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board.


	Appendix 1 - Mental Wellbeing Strategy presentation
	Slide 1: Hampshire Mental Wellbeing Strategy and Suicide Prevention Plan
	Slide 2: What is mental wellbeing?
	Slide 3: Why is it important?
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7: Hampshire Improving Mental Wellbeing Board  Key achievements  
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13: What you can do to support this work

	Appendix 2 - Suicide Prevention Action Plan presentation
	Slide 1: Hampshire Suicide Prevention Plan
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4: Background
	Slide 5: Background
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19


	8 Dying Well Update - Theme Focus
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Health and Wellbeing Board on the priorities and progress of the Dying Well chapter of the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy following the previous update in October 2021.
	The paper seeks to capture the ongoing development and delivery of the Palliative and End of Life Care Programmes (PEOLC) within both Frimley Integrated Care System (ICS) and Hampshire and isle of Wight ICS – recognising that whilst efforts are underway to establish and maintain links across the programmes are delivered separately within each ICS.
	The presentation highlights key areas of progress including development of Palliative and End of Life Care (PEOLC) strategic priorities, community engagement successes, Future Planning tools and resources, death and bereavement campaign alongside key challenges and issues faced in seeking to move this programme of work forward.
	Recommendations:
	2.	That the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board:
	2.1.	Note the progress of the Dying Well partnership working over the last year.
	2.2.	To acknowledge and support the plans to continue working together on the programmes of work outlined.
	2.3.	To support our projects including:

	Executive Summary
	3.	Each chapter of the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Strategy is underpinned by priorities and a business plan summarises planned areas for focus.  The presentation accompanying this report outlines recent progress and future development in the Dying Well theme area.
	The paper seeks to capture the ongoing development and delivery of the Palliative and End of Life Care Programmes (PEOLC) within both Frimley Integrated Care System (ICS) and Hampshire and isle of Wight ICS – recognising that whilst efforts are underway to establish and maintain links across the programmes are delivered separately within each ICS.
	Consultation and Equalities
	4.	This is a progress update. Consultation and equality impact assessment work has not therefore been needed.
	Working with People and Communities (Co-Production)
	5.	Our approach to community engagement has been instrumental in the framing and ongoing development of the ICB PEOLC strategic priorities which then drive and inform the ICB PEOLC programmes of work. This has included targeted community conversations with our patients, families, carers and wider community partners related to our strategic direction, anticipatory care planning, bereavement and care after death and a focus on people at the end of life with a learning disability.
	It is our intention that our ongoing engagement with our communities is placed and remains at the centre of everything we do – acting as a golden thread through the development and delivery of all PEOLC strategic priorities. To achieve this, the Alongside Communities approach will be used for the engagement process including a focus on when developing and delivering our PEOLC stra

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

AT A MEETING of the Health and Wellbeing Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Thursday, 15th June, 2023 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Jan Warwick 
 

Vice Chairman: 
 Dr Matt Nisbet 

 
* Councillor Edward Heron 

 
Ron Shields  

Graham Allen * Alex Whitfield 
* Simon Bryant  David Radbourne 
 Stuart Ashley  Ann Smith 
* Ros Hartley 

 
Jason Avery 

 Sam Burrows  Donna Jones 
 Emma Boswell  Clare Jenkins 
* Martha Earley * Suzanne Smith 
* Gill Kneller * Councillor Michael Hope 
* Councillor Anne Crampton * Carol Harrowell 
* Julie Amies    
* Siobhain McCurrach    

 
* Present 

 
  

77.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Jason Avery, Donna Jones, Terry Norton, Graham 
Allen, Ron Shields and Sam Burrows.  
  

78.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
    

79.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 March were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
  



 

80.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
A deputation was received from Mrs Teresa Skelton regarding Agenda Item 7 – 
the Hampshire Mental Wellbeing Strategy and Suicide Prevention Plan. Mrs 
Skelton highlighted sections of the report and spoke to these.  
  

81.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman noted that she had recently signed off the 22/23 Better Care Fund 
(BCF) outturn position for Health and Social Care for the pooled funding 
arrangement of £155.6million and that a short summary of what it contained 
would be included with the notes of this meeting. The Chairman noted that the 
2023/24 BCF submission would be a 2-year plan which was due to be submitted 
to the National team later this month, by the 28 June and that, after she had 
signed it off, a summary would be circulated to the Board. 
  
Following the Place Assembly in March, which focused upon older adults and 
aging well, Members received a short update of the topics which were covered.  
  
The Chairman reminded Members to feedback any comments on the 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board (ICB) Forward Plan, which 
had been circulated to all Members, directly to the ICB as had been set out 
within the email. 
  
Members noted that the Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report was 
expected to be brought to the October 2023 Board meeting. The Chairman 
encouraged Members to support the development of the report throughout the 
drafting process, working with the Board Manager, Victoria Brown. Furthermore, 
it was noted that the current Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy was due to 
end in December 2024 and that planning for the new strategy would commence 
throughout 2024.  

  
82.   HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 

COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN  
 
The Board receieved the report of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and 
Rescue Service setting out their recently updated Community Safety Plan.  
  
It was also noted that the Fire and Rescue Service were due to enter into a 
planning phase for their Safety Plan 2025-2030 and that this could align with 
planning for the new Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy and the new Public 
Health Strategy which each had a similar timescale.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
  

1. Notes the priorities within the Community Safety Plan and the information 
contained within the attached documents and slides.  
   



 

2. Engages with the Community Risk Management Plan process, share 
experiences and provide relevant feedback to Hampshire and Isle of 
Wight Fire and Rescue Service as outlined within the slide pack. 

   
83.   HAMPSHIRE MENTAL WELLBEING STRATEGY AND SUICIDE 

PREVENTION ACTION PLAN  
 
The Board received the report of the Director of Public Health setting out the 
Hampshire Mental Wellbeing Strategy and Suicide Prevention Plan.  
  
The Board were grateful to receive a short introduction to the item from Angela 
Forster, a member of the Voices collection of People with Living Experience of 
Suicide, and who runs the charity Sasha’s Project. Angela spoke regarding her 
daughter, Sasha, who had died by suicide and about the inspirational work 
undertaken by Sasha’s Project in supporting those affected by suicide.  
  
Throughout the item, there was discussion on the importance of talking,  holding 
difficult conversations and the significance of asking the question, ‘Are you ok?’. 
A suggestion was made to develop a shared language guide/piece of e-
learning/support module aimed at staff and employees and which could be used 
by all organisations and Board partners enabling a collective approach to 
informing and supporting staff on the topic of suicide. Board Members were very 
supportive of this suggestion. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
  

1. Notes the priorities within the Hampshire Mental Wellbeing Strategy 
(2023-28) and key mechanisms for delivery. 
  

3. Notes the areas for action within the Hampshire Suicide Prevention Plan 
and key mechanisms for delivery. 

   
84.   DYING WELL UPDATE - THEME FOCUS  

 
The Board received a report setting out progress and developments with the 
Dying Well theme of the Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy.  
  
It was noted that the Palliative and End of Life Care (PEOLC) Strategy draft 
document was due for publication in September 2023 and that this timeline 
would align with the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board Forward 
Plan. Additional ongoing work included the development of a PEOLC data 
dashboard, the implementation of PEOLC Single Point of Contacts for the ICS 
and the launch of the Death and Bereavement Campaign on Autumn 2023. 
Board Members were encouraged to help in sharing the launch information for 
this campaign within their respective organisations and sectors as it becomes 
available.  
  
 
 



 

In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that: 
         Supporting people at home, as opposed to hospice care, was a priority. 
         Identifying vulnerable groups and being proactive in ensuring that they 

are engaged in conversation about dying well was extremely important.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
  

1. Notes the progress of the Dying Well partnership working over the last 
year.  
  

4. Acknowledges and support the plans to continue working together on the 
programmes of work outlined. 

   
85.   FORWARD PLAN  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
The Board received and noted the Forward Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 


